

1

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2563 OF 2024

Between:

1. K.Ramulu S/o. Rekhyanaik
2. P.Eshwaramma W/o. Narayana (Late)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Viziendira Boyi, IAS, District Collector (TW), Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
2. Sri M.Chathru Naik, District Tribal Development Officer, Mahabubnagar, Mahabubnagar District.
3. Sri Dr. A.Sharath, I.A.S.(I/C) Commissioner of Tribal Welfare, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
4. Sri Dr. A.Sharath, IAS., Principal Secretary to Government, Tribal Welfare Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS., Special Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Dept., State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

(R5 is impleaded as per the Court Order dt. 05.12.2025 in CC No.25632024)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri Arvind Kumar Kata, praying the High Court to issue summons to the respondents herein and punish the respondents, for willfully and deliberately failing to implement the orders of the Court dated 29-8-2023 in W.P.No.23716 of 2023, in the interests of justice;

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Arvind Kumar Kata
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4: GP for Tribal Welfare

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 06.12.2024 and 25-07-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Registry is directed to implead the incumbent officer, i.e., Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Special Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, State of Telangana, Hyderabad as party respondent to this Contempt Case and issue notice to him.

Three weeks time is granted for filing compliance report.

List this matter on 09.01.2026 along with C.C.No.1326 of 2024.

If the compliance report is not filed by the said date, the incumbent officer Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, who is now made as party respondent to this Contempt Case, shall be present before this Court on 09.01.2026.

SD/-A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS,, Special Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Dept., State of Telangana, Hyderabad. (by Spl. Messenger)
2. One CC to Sri Arvind Kumar Kata, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two CCs to GP for Tribal Welfare, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATE: 05.12.2025

List this matter on 09.01.2026 along with C.C.No.1326 of 2024

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2563 OF 2024



DIRECTION